restate business combinations, and the definition of January 1, 2005 as the transition date for the first application of
IAS 32 and IAS 39, related to the evaluation of financial instruments, including derivatives.

(12) According to the provisions of paragraph 5 of the Preface to International Financial Reporting Standards, IFRS represent the principles and interpretations
adopted by the IASB, formerly International Accounting Standard Committee (IASC) and include: (i) International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS);
(ii) International Accounting Standards (IAS); (iii) interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretation Committee (IFRIC) and by
the Standing Interpretation Committee (SIC) adopted by the IASB. The term International Financial Reporting Standards was adopted by the IASB for all
standards published after May 2003.

20
ENI

REPORT ON THE

FIRST QUARTER OF 2005

Edgar Filing: ENI SPA - Form 6-K

Contents 54

Contents

Balance sheet at December 31, 2003

The following is the restatement of 2003 balance sheet items under IFRS:

(million euro) 2003

Exclusion
of

Saipem

Exclusion
of joint
ventures Pro-forma Adjustments IFRS

Non-current assets
Net fixed assets 36,360 (1,696) (191) 34,473 3,241 37,714
Intangible assets 3,610 (847) - 2,763 (6) 2,757
Investments 3,160 600 198 3,958 (40) 3,918
Other non-current assets (liabilities) (35) 186 9 160 (33) 127

43,095 (1,757) 16 41,354 3,162 44,516
Net working capital
Inventories 3,293 (307) (10) 2,976 734 3,710
Reserve for deferred taxation (275) 3 39 (233) (994) (1,227)
Reserve for contingencies (5,708) 92 1 (5,615) 27 (5,588)
Other operating assets (liabilities) 2,011 1,291 133 3,435 145 3,580

(679) 1,079 163 563 (88) 475
Reserve for employee termination indemnities (555) 31 2 (522) 26 (496)
Net capital employed 41,861 (647) 181 41,395 3,100 44,495
Shareholders� equity including minority interest 28,318(1) (749) - 27,569 3,196 30,765
Net borrowings 13,543 102 181 13,826 (96) 13,730
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 41,861 (647) 181 41,395 3,100 44,495

(1) Net of treasury shares in portfolio at that date for euro 3,164 million (IFRS require that treasury share be deducted from shareholders� equity).

Summarizing, the application of IFRS determined an increase in net capital employed of euro 2.6 billion, in
shareholders� equity of euro 2.4 billion and of net borrowings of euro 0.2 billion. As for the exclusion of Saipem and
its subsidiaries, Italian GAAP allow for the line-by-line consolidation of an affiliate on which the parent company
exercises control at its Annual General Meeting due to a substantial ownership interest despite the fact that the parent

[…]

As for joint ventures, Italian GAAP and IFRS allow for consolidation on a proportional basis or accounting under the
equity method. Until 2004 Eni consolidated joint ventures in the Exploration & Production and Oilfield Services,
Construction and Engineering segments on a proportional basis. From 2005, adopting the IFRS principle of
homogeneous application of accounting criteria to similar situations and keeping into account the fact that U.S. GAAP
do not allow consolidation on a proportional

21
ENI

REPORT ON THE

Edgar Filing: ENI SPA - Form 6-K

Contents 55

FIRST QUARTER OF 2005

Edgar Filing: ENI SPA - Form 6-K

Contents 56

Contents

basis, joint ventures are accounted for under the equity method. The exclusion of joint ventures from consolidation
determines an increase in net capital employed and in net borrowings of euro 181 million related to the fact that the
total of excluded companies have a net positive financial position and therefore their shareholders� equity is higher
than their net capital employed.

2004 Income statement

The following is the restatement of income statement items under IFRS:

(million euro) 2004
Exclusion
of Saipem

Exclusion
of joint
ventures

Restatement
of

extraordinary
items Pro-forma Adjustments IFRS

Net sales from operations 58,382 (3,685) (502) - 54,195 79 54,274
Other income and revenues 1,298 (38) (5) 79 1,334 12 1,346
Purchases, services and other (39,092) 2,453 364 (623) (36,898) 693 (36,205)
Payroll and related costs (3,264) 740 38 (54) (2,540) 8 (2,532)
Depreciation, amortization and writedowns (4,861) 237 54 (18) (4,588) (165) (4,753)
Operating income 12,463 (293) (51) (616) 11,503 627 12,130
Financial income (expense) and exchange differences, net (95) 42 (5) - (58) (55) (113)
Income (expense) from investments 229 71 26 608 934 (82) 852
Income before extraordinary items and income taxes 12,597 (180) (30) (8) 12,379 490 12,869
Net extraordinary expense (56) - - 56 - - -
Income before income taxes 12,541 (180) (30) 48 12,379 490 12,869
Income taxes (4,653) 66 30 (48) (4,605) (859) (5,464)
Income before minority interest 7,888 (114) - - 7,774 (369) 7,405
Minority interest (614) 114 - - (500) 154 (346)
Net income 7,274 - - - 7,274 (215) 7,059

22
ENI

REPORT ON THE

FIRST QUARTER OF 2005

Edgar Filing: ENI SPA - Form 6-K

Contents 57

Contents

Balance sheet at December 31, 2004

The following is the restatement of 2004 balance sheet items under IFRS:

(million euro) 2004

Exclusion
of

Saipem

Exclusion
of joint
ventures Pro-forma Adjustments IFRS

Non-current assets
Net fixed assets 37,616 (1,690) (206) 35,720 3,239 38,959
Intangible assets 3,190 (803) - 2,387 92 2,479
Investments 3,282 618 189 4,089 102 4,191
Other non-current assets (liabilities) (200) 135 2 (63) 5 (58)

43,888 (1,740) (15) 42,133 3,438 45,571
Net working capital
Inventories 3,320 (387) (14) 2,919 1,050 3,969
Reserve for deferred taxation (565) 21 58 (486) (1,853) (2,339)
Reserve for contingencies (6,102) 96 2 (6,004) 174 (5,830)
Other operating assets (liabilities) 2,743 1,278 138 4,159 136 4,295

(604) 1,008 184 588 (493) 95
Reserve for employee termination indemnities (590) 34 2 (554) 31 (523)
Net capital employed 42,694 (698) 171 42,167 2,976 45,143
Shareholders� equity including minority interest 32,466(1) (843) - 31,623 3,060 34,683
Net borrowings 10,228 145 171 10,544 (84) 10,460
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 42,694 (698) 171 42,167 2,976 45,143

(1) Net of treasury shares in portfolio at that date for euro 3,229 million (IFRS require that treasury share be deducted from shareholders� equity).

23
ENI

REPORT ON THE

FIRST QUARTER OF 2005

Edgar Filing: ENI SPA - Form 6-K

Contents 58

Contents

Reconciliation of 2003 shareholders� equity

The following is the reconciliation of 2003 shareholders� equity, including minority interest, determined under Italian
GAAP to IFRS:

(million euro)

Items (*)

2003 Shareholders� equity 28,318
1. Different useful lives of gas pipelines, compression stations, distribution networks and other assets 1,570

[…]

is no longer than five years; in case of specific conditions related to the kind of company the goodwill refers to,
goodwill can be amortized for a longer period not exceeding 20 years.

Under IFRS goodwill cannot be amortized, but it is subject to a yearly evaluation in order to define the relevant
impairment, if needed.

The application of IFRS determined an increase in 2004 earnings of euro 61 million.

Restatement of income statement and reconciliation of net income for the first quarter of
2004

Eni�s results of the first quarter of 2005 were compared with those of the corresponding period of 2004 under IFRS.
The following is the restatement of income statement items at March 31, 2004 under IFRS and the reconciliation of
net income at March 31, 2004 with that deriving from the application of IFRS, not audited by
PricewaterhouseCoopers.

34
ENI

REPORT ON THE

FIRST QUARTER OF 2005

Edgar Filing: ENI SPA - Form 6-K

Contents 75

Contents

Income statement at March 31, 2004
The following is the restatement of income statement items at March 31, 2004 under IFRS:

(million euro)

Report on
the first

quarter of
2004

Exclusion
of Saipem

Exclusion
of joint
venture

Restatement
of

extraordinary
items Pro-forma Adjustments IFRS

Net sales from operations 14,710 (763) (115) - 13,832 31 13,863
Other income and revenues 196 (2) - 9 203 - 203
Purchases, services and other (9,804) 469 85 (19) (9,269) 72 (9,197)
Payroll and related costs (774) 175 8 (10) (601) 2 (599)
Depreciation, Amortization and writedowns (1,155) 62 10 - (1,083) (35) (1,118)
Operating income 3,173 (59) (12) (20) 3,082 70 3,152
Financial income (expense) and exchange differences net (34) 11 - - (23) (8) (31)
Income (expense) from investments 30 13 7 519 569 (176) 393
Income before extraordinary items and income taxes 3,169 (35) (5) 499 3,628 (114) 3,514
Net extraordinary income (expense) 499 - - (499) - - -
Income before income taxes 3,668 (35) (5) - 3,628 (114) 3,514
Income taxes (1,358) 13 5 - (1,340) (63) (1,403)
Income before minority interest 2,310 (22) - - 2,288 (177) 2,111
Minority interest (165) 22 - - (143) 33 (110)
Net income 2,145 - - - 2,145 (144) 2,001

35
ENI

REPORT ON THE

FIRST QUARTER OF 2005

Edgar Filing: ENI SPA - Form 6-K

Contents 76

Contents

Reconciliation of consolidated net income at March 31, 2004
The following is the reconciliation of consolidated net income at March 31, 2004 with that deriving from the
application of IFRS:

(million euro)
Items (*)

2004 consolidated net income under Italian GAAP 2,145
1. Different useful lives of gas pipelines, compression stations, distribution networks and other assets (14)
2. Different recognition of deferred tax (66)
3. Application of the weighted-average cost method instead of LIFO in inventory evaluation (16)